GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO -3004
ANSWERED ON - 26/03/2025

DRUGS ADDICTION REHABILITATION CENTRES
3004 SHRI GULAM ALI
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) whether Government has established drugs addiction rehabilitation centre for addictive youths, if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(b) whether Government has established separate drugs addiction rehabilitation centres for women, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI B.L.VERMA)

(a) Department of Social Justice and Empowerment (DoSJE) is supporting 350 Integrated Rehabilitation Centre for Addicts (IRCAs), 124 District De-Addiction Centres (DDACs), 46
Community based Peer led Intervention Centres (CPLIs), 74 Outreach and Drop In Centres (ODICs). In addition, 142 Addiction Treatment Facilities (ATFs) in Government hospitals are also supported across the country. State-wise details of these de-addiction centres are at Annexure-I.

(b) The details of de-addiction centres for women supported by DoSJE are at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to part (a) in reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3004 to

be answered on 26.03.2025

The details of State-wise de-addiction centres supported by DoSJE across the country are as under:

S.No. | Name of the State/ UT IRCA | ODIC | CPLI | DDAC | ATF | Total
1  |Andhra Pradesh 10 4 4 13 1 32
2 |A&Nislands 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 |Arunachal Pr. 0 0 0 2 5 7
4 |Assam 16 3 3 9 4 35
5 |Bihar 7 0 0 5 2 14
6 |Chandigarh 0 1 1 0 0 2
7 |Chhatisgarh 2 3 1 0 0 6
g Damap &Diu and D&N 0 0 1 0 2

Haveli

9  |Delhi 10 8 5 1 6 30
10 |Goa 0 0 0 2 2 4
11 |Gujarat 7 3 3 3 7 23
12 |[Haryana 9 1 1 0 18 29
13 |Himachal Pradesh 3 0 1 1 2 7
14 Jammu & Kashmir 1 3 2 6 21 33
15 |Jharkhand 1 0 0 5 2 8
16 |Karnataka 33 0 0 3 1 37
17 [Kerala 16 2 2 0 4 24
18 |[Ladakh 0 0 0 2 0 2
19 [Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 |Madhya Pradesh 14 7 3 10 9 43
21 |Maharashtra 43 0 0 7 5 55
22 [Manipur 25 6 2 1 0 34
23 |Meghalaya 1 1 0 1 1 4
24 Mizoram 11 2 0 0 2 15
25 [Nagaland 6 1 1 4 2 14
26 |Orissa 39 5 4 2 0 50
27  |Puducherry 2 1 0 0 1 4
28 |Punjab 7 2 1 0 0 10
29 |Rajasthan 17 7 4 7 9 44
30 [Sikkim 2 0 0 0 2 4
31 |Tamil Nadu 25 0 0 7 2 34
32 [Telangana 10 1 0 3 4 18
33 |Tripura 0 2 0 0 5 7
34 |Uttar Pradesh 20 9 5 19 22 75
35 [Uttarakhand 4 1 1 1 1 8
36 [West Bengal 8 1 2 9 2 22
‘ TOTAL 350 74 46 124 142 736


Annexure-I1

Annexure referred to part (b) in reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3004 to be answered on 26.03.2025

The details of de-addiction centres for women supported by DoSJE are as under:

SI. No. State Total number of De-Addiction Centres
1 Delhi 1
2 Karnataka 1
3 Manipur 3
4 Mizoram 1
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